

2009-5121, 2010-5029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,
Plaintiff – Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in 05-CV-318, Judge Charles F. Lettow.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REMAND OF
PLAINTIFF – CROSS APPELLANT
ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION**

Julie D. Greathouse
Matthew N. Miller
Kimberly D. Logue
PERKINS & TROTTER, PLLC
P.O. Box 251618
Little Rock, AR 72225-1618
Telephone: (501) 603-9000

James F. Goodhart
John P. Marks
ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION
#2 Natural Resources Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
Telephone: (501) 223-6327

Attorneys for:
Plaintiff – Cross-Appellant
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission

March 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Supreme Court Reinforced Its Long-Standing Takings Precedents In Holding That Temporary Floods Can Take Property.	8
A. The Supreme Court held that temporary floods do not escape Takings Clause inspection.....	9
B. The Supreme Court reaffirmed its long-established physical takings analysis under which the Court of Federal Claims awarded just compensation.....	10
1. Investment-backed expectations.....	11
2. Foreseeability.....	13
3. Severity	15
4. Duration	17
II. The United States Cannot Now Argue That Downstream Floods Are Categorically Exempt From Takings Clause Inspection.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	9, 10, 20
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Causby v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	12, 16, 17
<i>De Vore Farms v. Butler Hunting Club</i> , 286 S.W.2d 491 (Ark. 1956)	20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	15, 16
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>HTC Corp. v. IPCom GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 667 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	12
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Moden v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	13

<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969).....	19
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	15
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	17
<i>Pumpelly v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872).....	10
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seal-Flex, Inc. v. Athletic Track & Court Construction</i> , 172 F.3d 836 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	16
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	10
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	16
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 371 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	18
